Public Document Pack

LINCOLN TOWN DEAL BOARD
Friday, 12 March 2021 - 10.00 am
Virtual Meeting

To join this virtual meeting please click the following link:

https://zoom.us/j/93157345334?pwd=STBLbDVIUM9USEViQjV5d0cOVHRuUUTO09

It may be necessary to enter the following passcode and meeting ID:
Passcode: 811526

Meeting ID: 931 5734 5334

Alternatively, you can join the meeting via telephone by calling 0330 088 5830 and quoting

the above passcode and meeting 1D, when instructed.

ltems Page(s)
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Welcome to New Board Members
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 23 October 2020 3-6
4. Heads of Terms Offer and Guidance
5. Proposed Management and Governance Arrangements for the Next 7-62

Stage

6. Project Updates To Follow
7. Next Steps and Next Meeting


https://zoom.us/j/93157345334?pwd=STBLbDVlUm9USEViQjV5d0c0VHRuUT09

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Lincoln Town Deal Board 23 October 2020

Present: Mary Stuart (University of Lincoln) (in the Chair), Angela

Andrews (City of Lincoln Council), Jacqui Bunce (NHS
Lincolnshire), Edward Strange (Brewin Dolphin), Charlotte
Goy (Visit Lincoln), Marc Jones (Lincolnshire Police and
Crime Commissioner), Caroline Killeavey (YMCA), Ursula
Lidbetter (Lincolnshire Co-operative), Karl McCartney
(Member of Parliament for Lincoln), Councillor Ric
Metcalfe (City of Lincoln Council), Peter Neil (Bishop
Grosseteste University), Liam Scully (Lincoln City Football
Club) and Leo Scott-Smith (Tended).

Also in Attendance: Ivan Annibal (Rose Generation), Kate Ellis (City of Lincoln

28.

29.

30.

Council), Damon Froggatt (Lincoln City Football Club),
Pete Holmes (Cities and Local Growth Unit — Department
for Business, Energy and Industrial Standards and
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local
Government), Mark Lazarus (Cities and Local Growth
Unit — Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Standards and Ministry for Housing, Communities and
Local Government), David Lewis (Siemens), Liz Price
(University of Lincoln Vanessa Strange (Lincolnshire
County Council), and Jo Walker (City of Lincoln Council).

Apologies for Absence

Mary Stuart, Chair of the Lincoln Town Deal Board, welcomed those in
attendance to this virtual meeting of the Board.

Apologies of absence were received from James Baty (Greater Lincolnshire Local
Enterprise Partnership), Ruth Carver (Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise
Partnership), Lord Cormack (House of Lords), Councillor Richard Davies
(Lincolnshire County Council), Scott Fleming (Bishop Grosseteste University),
Andy Gutherson (Lincolnshire County Council), Gary Headland (Lincoln College),
Nicole Hilton (Lincolnshire County Council), Group Captain Kilvington (RAF
Waddington) and Mark Speed (Siemens).

Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 25 September 2020

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25
September 2020 be confirmed as a correct record.

Update from the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy

Mick Lazarus, Cities and Local Growth Unit, provided a brief update on the status
of the Town Deal Programme, stating that Cohort one ‘deals’ were in the
progress of being finalised and were due to be published shortly. He continued to
explain the process for agreeing a deal, stating that this would firstly depend on
the assessment of the Town Investment Plan overall and secondly on the
assessment of the individual projects within the Plan. Subject to meeting a
minimum standard, a conditional offer would be made. Where the amount of
funding was less than £25 million, Towns would have to determine the split of
funding between the constituent projects. It was reported that it would be useful to



31.

have a prioritised list of schemes to help within this process, should it be
necessary, but Mr Lazarus confirmed that there was no requirement to provide
the prioritised list within the Town Investment Plan itself since all schemes would
be subject to assessment by Government officials as part of the due diligence
process.

Lincoln Town Investment Plan

Mary Stuart, Chair of the Lincoln Town Deal Board, requested that in the interest
of transparency, members declared any interests that may affect their ability to
participate in the meeting if projects were discussed in detail. These were noted
as follows:

e Mary Stuart — declaration of interest in the Health and Wellbeing Centre,
Lincoln City Football Club Stadium and Community Redevelopment and
Hospitality Events and Tourism Institute projects due to her role at the
University of Lincoln;

e Liz Price — declaration of interest in the Health and Wellbeing Centre,
Lincoln City Football Club Stadium and Community Redevelopment and
Hospitality Events and Tourism Institute projects due to her role at the
University of Lincoln;

e Liam Scully — declaration of interest in the Lincoln City Football Club
Stadium and Community Redevelopment project due to his role at the City
of Lincoln Football Club. He also declared that he was a member of the
Lincoln City Foundation;

e Ursula Lidbetter — declaration of interest in the Barbican project due to her
role as Chief Executive of the Lincolnshire Co-operative. She also
declared she was the Chair of the Lincoln Business Improvement Group
Board;

e Charlotte Goy — declaration of interest in the Hospitality Events and
Tourism Institute and Lincoln Central Market and Vibrant Public Realm
projects due to her role at Visit Lincoln;

e Councillor Ric Metcalfe — declaration of interest in all City of Lincoln
Council projects due to his role as Leader of the Council;

e Angela Andrews — declaration of interest in all City of Lincoln Council
projects due to her role as Chief Executive;

e Marc Jones — declaration of interest as he owned the building proposed by
the Hive Project.

All members confirmed that should specific discussion ensue on any particular
project for which they had declared an interest they would leave the meeting
accordingly and have no involvement in the matter to be determined.

Jo Walker, Assistant Director for Growth, City of Lincoln Council, presented a
final draft of the Lincoln Town Investment Plan for approval. She reported that the
content and structure had been discussed at the previous meeting of the Board
and that the document had subsequently been refined as a result of the
Government’s check and challenge process. The main points emerging from this
process were noted as follows:

- overall it was felt that Lincoln had produced a strong Town Investment
Plan, covering all of the key points;

- the vision was very strong and should be included at the beginning of the
document together with a Foreword;



32.

33.

- it was important to emphasise how the schemes would specifically address
the key challenges identified;

- there was a need to highlight market failures;

- it needed to be better demonstrated how the projects had been selected
and prioritised, together with crystallising the funding and outputs for each
as well as making it clear who the lead partner was in each case;

- there was a requirement for a stakeholder engagement plan, looking
forward to continued engagement post submission of the Town Investment
Plan;

- there should be better use of graphics to help illustrate the plan and a
strengthened narrative to explain the focus on the city centre;

- it was important to avoiding duplication where possible, but ensure that
key points were reaffirmed as appropriate

It was noted that development of the final document had sought to address all of
these points.

RESOLVED that the Lincoln Town Investment Plan be referred to the City of
Lincoln Council’s Executive with a recommendation for approval.

Project Prioritisation Process

Ivan Annibal, Rose Regeneration, outlined the process undertaken firstly by
officers and secondly by the Board sub-group to arrive at a prioritised list of
schemes for Lincoln’s Town Deal. He explained that this involved both a technical
scoring process and a further independent ranking exercise undertaken by the
sub-group members. The scores and rankings were reflected in the
accompanying report, although it was now accepted that the Town Investment
Plan was not required to include a prioritised list.

Whilst there was some variation in the project scores, there was consistency with
the project at the bottom of the list in relation to Hive. However, as a result of
savings and additional match-funding brokered in against the wider suite of
projects, it was still possible to include the Hive project albeit with a reduced
funding allocation.

Thanks were placed on record to Karl McCartney MP, Peter Neil and Leo Scott-
Smith for meeting as a working group to undertake the independent project
prioritisation exercise. The breakdown of the scoring allocated to the projects
was outlined at the meeting and noted.

Lincoln Town Deal Board Vacancies

Mary Stuart, Chair of the Lincoln Town Deal Board informed those present that
nominations to fill the vacancies for the development and retail sector on the
Board had been received as follows:

e Development Sector — Nick Worboys from Longhurst Group
e Retail — Valerie Johnson from St Mark’s, Lincoln

It was RESOLVED that the above nominations be approved.



34.

Next Meeting

It was agreed that a future meeting of the Lincoln Town Improvement Board be
scheduled for a Friday in December, dependent upon availability, in order to
maintain focus on the development and delivery of Town Deal Board projects.



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Agenda Iltem 5

Lincoln Town Deal Board Report 12t March 2021

Stage 2 Guidance and Overview of Proposals

The Lincoln Investment Plan was submitted to Government in October 2020, following approval by
the Council’s Executive and the Town Deal Board. The Investment Plan set out proposals for the
sustainable growth of the City and a request for £24.75m Town Funding to support 15 regeneration
schemes to be delivered over a 5-year term.

The Investment Plan has now been assessed by Government and a conditional ‘Heads of Terms’
funding offer has been received.

Once the Heads of Terms are agreed, towns are required to confirm the selection of projects to
proceed to full business case within 2 months. Thereafter, towns have up to 12 months to develop
full business cases for the shortlisted projects, which must be approved by the local accountable
body, prior to the release of funds for delivery. Business cases may be developed within this
timeframe to allow for early release of funds for ‘shovel-ready’ schemes.

The development and assessment of business cases must follow the guidance set out by Government,
which includes a requirement to comply with the Treasury Green Book methodology. Towns are
required to set out ‘local assurance mechanisms’ for the assessment process. As such, a Local
Assurance Framework has been developed in Lincoln to take account of this requirement. The
Framework mirrors that followed by the Greater Lincolnshire LEP, which already follows the Green
Book requirement. This is included separately.

The latest MHCLG guidance states that locally, ultimate decision-making responsibility will lie with
the accountable body but there is an expectation that decisions should be made in partnership and
collaboration with the Town deal Board.

To accord with this, it is proposed that the Town Deal Board will continue to oversee the delivery of
the Investment Plan and a Delivery Board will continue to bring lead partners together to work on
the development of business cases and project delivery.

In addition to the existing structure, an Investment Sub-Committee is proposed to oversee the the
approval of project business cases, delivery and monitoring requirements. Proposed amendments
to the ToR for the Town Board and ToR for the Investment Sub-Committee are set out in the
Assurance Framework.

Heads of Terms & Project Selection

The Heads of Terms Offer is for £19m funding to support 14 projects and includes a number of
conditions.

This compares with an original funding ask of £24.75m to support a total of 15 projects.
The project which must now be excluded from the programme is the Road to Net Zero programme.

The remaining 14 projects reman ‘in scope’ and must now be considered in the context of the final
funding offer and a final project shortlist must be drawn up.



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.1

To inform this decision-making, City of Lincoln has requested a project update for all of the projects
included in the Investment Plan. This will be provided at the Board meeting on 12t March.

It is proposed that this information will be reviewed by City Council Officers, working with project
leads to establish a minimum funding position in respect of each scheme and whether any
additional match funding can be brokered from partners or other sources to make up the shortfall.
Confirmation that projects can be delivered within the timeframe for Town Deal must also now be
assured.

The project prioritisation exercise undertaken to inform the final ranking and selection for the
Investment Plan will then be revisited and if required, a further prioritisation exercise will be
carried out to reflect the latest project position. It is proposed that the Investment Sub-Committee

could oversee this process.

This information will then be subject to review and a final decision by the Board, with the Heads of
Terms to be signed by both the Chair of the Town Board and City of Lincoln Council’s Chief Executive.

At this stage, critical factors for consideration are the risks to delivery and value for money, since the
principle of support has already been established by virtue of the provisional Heads of Terms offer.

Project Update

The latest position with regards to each project will be summarised and presented to Board.



Lincoln Town Fund Programme: Assurance Framework
Introduction

1. The aim of this document is to set out how the Lincoln Town Fund Programme will be
managed and governed, taking account of the Heads of Terms agreement with
Government.

2. It provides further detail to support the arrangements set out within the Investment Plan.
It has been drafted with reference to the Local Growth Assurance Framework developed
by the Greater Lincolnshire LEP for the management of its programmes and the existing
policies and protocols which are in place for the City of Lincoln (as Accountable Body for
the Town Fund Programme).

3. The document will be updated to take account of any further Government requirements
in respect of this Programme. Any changes to the document will be subject to Board
approval.

Governance

4. The development and delivery of the Investment Plan and Town Fund Programme in
Lincoln is overseen by the Lincoln Town Deal Board. The Board was established in January
2020, with an initial remit to develop an Investment Plan for the City to drive sustainable
productivity growth. It is now the role of the Board to oversee the implementation and
delivery of this Investment Plan (and any amendments to this Plan, where appropriate).

5. The Board comprises public, private and community sector representatives, including the
Member of Parliament for Lincoln and anchor institutions such as the University of
Lincoln, Bishop Grosseteste University, Lincoln College, Greater Lincolnshire Local
Enterprise Partnership, City of Lincoln Council, Lincolnshire County Council, NHS
Lincolnshire, the Police & Crime Commissioner, Lincoln YMCA and Visit Lincoln. Sectors
which are crucial to Lincoln’s economic growth and recovery are also represented
through large firms and high growth SMEs operating in manufacturing, digital and tech,
development, finance and retail. The Terms of Reference are included in Appendix 1.
The Terms of Reference are to be reviewed on an annual basis. Proposed changes for
2021/22 are highlighted in the document below to allow for Stage 2 of this Town Deal
Programme.

6. Insupport of the Town
[...]
able Body is also leading on the delivery of a project, the Council will
ensure that there is a separation of duties between those managing the programme and
those involved in the delivery of the project. The Council’s Project Manager in each case
will be accountable for the project and for meeting any conditions set out in the

36



Agreement with government and identified as part of the due diligence check. The
Project Manager will complete regular monitoring returns in the same way as an external
partner would be required to do, to ensure that the project is being managed in
accordance with the requirement of the programme.

31. The diagram below is a visual outline of this process:

Final list of projects
submitted to
MHCLG

Lead Partner Invited
to Develop Full
Business Case

Delivery & Quarterly
Monitoring

Submission of
Business Case to
Accountable Body

Contracting - Grant
Funding Agreement

Submission of
Summary Document
to MHCLG

Due Dilligence
Checks

Report to
Investment Sub-
Committee

32. It is proposed to adopt the business case methodology developed by the Greater
Lincolnshire LEP, which adopts the principles set out within the HM Treasury Green Book.
The current business case template developed by the LEP is included in Appendix 5,
adapted to fit with the Town Fund Guidance so far. This will be reviewed/adapted to
align with any additional guidance/conditions imposed as part of the Heads of Terms.

33. Within the business case, projects will be required to meet the criteria set out below,
building on the information provided within the Project Proformas for Section 2 of the
Investment Plan:

o strategic case — must show the rationale, background, policy context and strategic fit
of the public expenditure or public intervention, this should include clear objectives
with a robust logic of change from inputs to outcomes.

o economic case — with evidence of why a privately provided solution would fall short
of what is optimal (market failure) and a list
[...]
ctually has.

5 Duty to avoid conflicts of interest

Members must avoid situations where they can, or have, a direct or indirect interest
that conflicts, or possibly may conflict, with the interests of the Lincoln Town Deal
Board.

This applies in particular to the exploitations of any property, information or
opportunity. It is immaterial whether the Lincoln Town Deal Board could take
advantage of the property, information or opportunity in question.

6 Duty to declare interest in proposed transaction or arrangement

If members are in any way, directly or indirectly, interested in a proposed transaction
or arrangement with the Lincoln Town Deal Board, they must declare the nature and
extent of their interest to the other Members. The declaration may (but need not) be
made: -

e At a meeting; or
e By written notice to the relevant Board or meeting members.

7 Duty not to accept benefits from third parties
Members must not accept a benefit from a third party conferred by reason of: -

e Them being a Board member; or
e them doing (or not doing) anything as a Board Member.

A “third party” means a person other than a member, an associated body corporate or
a person acting on behalf of the Lincoln Town Deal Board or an associated body
corporate.

8 Register of Interests

As Lead Council for the Town Deal Board, the City of Lincoln Council is required to
keep a register of interests for Town Board Members. On becoming a member, or at
such times as the City of Lincoln Council may elect, members are required to fill out
the attached Register of Interests form held by the City of Lincoln Council and renewed
annually. If an interest arises during the course of the year, the member must update
that Register.

50



Summary of guidance for Members.

In Summary of the above, as a member you should ensure that at all times you:

1. Actin the Lincoln Town Deal Board'’s best interests, taking everything you think
relevant into account.

2. Adhere to the Terms of Reference for the 
[...]
assists
progressing to full Will require a bespoke survey of beneficiaries - could do on a sample basis.
trading
Number of enterprises | Number Annually The number of treated SMEs working jointly with research entities after Scheme sponsor

20| Page




20| Page

Unit Frequency Definition Data Source
assisted to cooperate assistance has been given. Should be counted up to 3 years following
with research support. Knowledge transfer is about transferring good ideas, research
entities/institutions results and skills between the knowledge base and business to enable

innovative new products and services to be developed

Number of enterprises | Number Annually The number of treated SMEs that successfully introduce a new-to-market Scheme sponsor
supported to introduce product after assistance has been given. Product should be available for
new to the market commercial purchase. Should be counted up to 3 years following support.
products
Number of enterprises | Number Annually The number of treated SMEs that successfully introduce a new-to-firm Scheme sponsor

supported to introduce
new to the firm
products

product after assistance has been given. Product should be available for
commercial purchase Should be counted up to 3 years following support.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 23 October 2020
	5 Proposed Management and Governance Arrangements for the Next Stage
	Draft Local Assurance Document 4.3.21




Minutes of the meeting


Lincoln Town Deal Board 12 March 2021 

 
Present: Mary Stuart (University of Lincoln) (in the Chair), Angela 

Andrews (City of Lincoln Council), Jacqui Bunce (NHS 
Lincolnshire), Lord Cormack (House of Lords), Councillor 
Richard Davies (Lincolnshire County Council), Charlotte 
Goy (Visit Lincoln), Gary Headland (Lincoln College), 
Valerie Johnson (St Marks Shopping Lincoln), Caroline 
Killeavey (Lincolnshire YMCA), Karl McCartney (Member 
of Parliament for Lincoln), Councillor Ric Metcalfe (City of 
Lincoln Council), Peter Neil (Bishop Grosseteste 
University), Leo Scott-Smith (Tended), Liam Scully 
(Lincoln City Football Club), Edward Strange (Brewin 
Dolphin) and Nick Warboys (Longhurst Group). 
 

Also in Attendance: Ivan Annibal (Rose Generation), Joanne Davidson 
(Lincolnshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office), 
Kate Ellis (City of Lincoln Council), Pete Holmes (Cities 
and Local Growth Unit – Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government), Mick Lazarus 
(Cities and Local Growth Unit – Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government), David Lewis 
(Siemens) and Jo Walker (City of Lincoln Council). 
 

 
35.  Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from James Baty (Greater Lincolnshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership), Ruth Carver (Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership), Ursula Lidbetter (Lincolnshire Co-operative) and Mark Speed 
(Siemens). 
 

36.  Welcome to New Board Members  
 

Mary Stuart, Chair of the Lincoln Town Deal Board, welcomed Nick Worboys, 
Director of Development and Sales at Longhurst Group, and Valerie Johnson, 
Centre Manager for St Marks Shopping Lincoln, to their first meetings as 
members of the Board. 
 

37.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 23 October 2020  
 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 October 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

38.  Heads of Terms Offer and Guidance  
 

Mick Lazarus, Cities and Local Growth Unit – Department for Business, Energy 
and Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government, provided an update on Lincoln’s Heads of Terms offer and further 
guidance. 
 
 



Mr Lazarus reported that 45 towns, together with six last year, in the country had 
their respective fund deals announced by the Government, representing half of 
those having submitted bids. Lincoln’s document demonstrated a very strong 
submission which was aspirational, well presented and a testament to the hard 
work that had been put in place. As part of the Government’s analysis of the 
projects associated with Lincoln’s bid, fourteen of the fifteen projects had scored 
high enough to qualify for this stage of the process equating to an offer of a £19 
million investment in the city. 
 
The next stage of the process consisted of the following: 
 

- confirmation of Lincoln’s acceptance of the Heads of Terms by 24 March 
2021; 

- confirmation of which projects, out of the fourteen accepted as part of the 
bid, Lincoln wished to progress further, within two months of accepting the 
Heads of Terms; 

- within twelve months of the Town Deal being agreed, development and 
submission of final businesses cases for those projects selected. 

 
Mary Stuart, Chair of the Lincoln Town Deal Board, reported that the City of 
Lincoln Council’s Executive at its meeting on 17 March 2021 would consider 
approval of the Heads of Terms as the accountable body, taking into account any 
recommendations from this meeting. The final project selection would be based 
upon the framework set out as part of the next item on the agenda for this 
meeting, further to which business cases would be developed for approval 
through a locally assured process. She took this opportunity to extend her 
congratulations to everyone involved in Lincoln’s Town Fund submission, calling 
it a huge success. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether the £19 million allocation would reduce 
should any of the fourteen projects not proceed to the next stage. It was reported 
that £19 million would remain as Lincoln’s allocation even in the event that some 
projects did not progress to the next stage. The scope of those fourteen projects 
could be adjusted or projects could be withdrawn and the funding would remain 
the same, however, it was noted that new projects could not now be added for 
delivery under the Town Deal fund at this stage. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Heads of Terms be supported, in principle, by the 
Lincoln Town Deal Board. 
 

39.  Proposed Management and Governance Arrangements for the Next Stage  
 

Jo Walker, Assistant Director of Growth at the City of Lincoln Council, presented 
a report which set out the proposed Assurance Framework and governance 
model that would be used to determine how the Lincoln Town Fund Programme 
would be managed and governed, taking account of the Heads of Terms 
agreement with the Government. 
 
The report provided further detail to support the arrangements set out within 
Lincoln’s Investment Plan. The framework and governance had been drafted with 
reference to the Local Growth Assurance Framework developed by the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership for the management of its programmes 
and the existing policies and protocols which were in place for the City of Lincoln 
Council, as accountable body for the Town Fund Programme. 
 



The document outlined specific information in relation to governance, 
transparency, confirmation of the accountable body, scope and undertaking of 
due diligence, decision-making, contracting and claims, monitoring and grant 
claims, independent evaluation, claw-back and variation orders.  
 
The report also set out proposed amendments to the terms of reference for the 
Town Deal Board to allow for the creation of a new Investment Sub-Committee 
which would have responsibility for approving final business cases, mirroring the 
principles followed by the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership. To 
assist in the decision-making, each business case would be subject to an 
independent due diligence check in the same way as for the Local Enterprise 
Partnership funding projects to ensure transparent and robust decision-making.  
 
It was reported that having this framework in place would enable the 
determination of projects to be fast-tracked in order that delivery could commence 
as soon as possible, once the Board had made its final selection of projects to 
proceed to business case stage. 
 
Mary Stuart, Chair of the Lincoln Town Deal Board, agreed with the principle of 
mirroring a tried and tested approach which a number of partners on the Board 
were familiar with. She emphasised that those members of the Board leading or 
closely affiliated with specific projects would not be involved in investment 
decisions related to those particular projects.  
 
Gary Headland, representing Lincoln College, confirmed that it was a very sound 
process with discipline and rigour which worked very well for the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership. It was noted that other Town Deal 
Boards had were also adopting a similar mechanism for this purpose. 
 
Karl McCartney, Member of Parliament for Lincoln, asked, in terms of the 
independent nature of the mechanism reflected in the framework, whether this 
would be facilitated locally, who took the decision to select the appropriate 
independent mechanism, what the cost implications were and whether there were 
time implications to consider too given that the speed of delivery would be very 
important. It was proposed that the independent analysis would be undertaken by 
a third party consultancy firm with a very quick turnaround, in keeping with the 
swift processes and due diligence undertaken through the Local Enterprise 
Partnership. The independent consultancy would be appointed by the City 
Council as accountable body using its usual procurement policies and procedures 
involving invitations to multiple companies to bid for the contract, so it could not 
guarantee that the firm would be based in the city. 
 
Caroline Killeavey, representing the YMCA, requested further visual detail be 
included within the documentation to show more clearly how the Town Deal 
Board impacted the scheme, particularly in respect of decision-making and 
accountability.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposed Assurance Framework, governance 
arrangements and amendments to the Lincoln Town Deal Board’s Terms of 
Reference be supported.  
 
 
 
 
 



40.  Project Updates  
 

Jo Walker, Assistant Director of Growth at the City of Lincoln Council, provide the 
Lincoln Town Deal Board with an update on progress made in relation to Town 
Deal projects since Lincoln’s submission to the Government. 
 
It was noted that significant progress had been made on some of the projects to 
date. To assist the next stage of the process in terms of the determination of 
projects, a project confirmation form and summary paperwork templates had 
been developed to assist in agreeing the final selection. Further information on 
the status of projects would now be captured in order that greater understanding 
could be placed upon deliverability, value for money and any specific conditions 
set out in the Heads of Terms to assist in considering which projects would be put 
forward to the next stage of the process. Opportunities for additional match 
funding or co-funding would also be taken into consideration, particularly in 
relation to other funding avenues and opportunities announced as part of the 
Government’s budget.  
 
Given that the total funding requested equated to £25 million and fourteen of 
fifteen projects had been included with a £19 million allocation, this did leave a 
shortfall. Projects had already been streamlined, with significant consideration on 
outputs and matching funding opportunities having already taken place. It was 
agreed, therefore, that it would potentially be very difficult for the Board to 
facilitate delivery of all fourteen projects as part of the Town Deal funding 
allocation.  
 
Lord Cormack, was of the opinion that the projects associated with the Drill Hall 
and Greyfriars were particularly important for Lincoln’s position as a centre of 
tourism in Lincolnshire and its status as a historic city. In respect of the Drill Hall, 
Lord Cormack said that there was no other public venue comparable in the city 
which should not be lost and instead must be improved and enhanced. Similarly, 
the Greyfriars was a significant historic part of the city. He declared an interest as 
President of Heritage Lincolnshire but stated that he would be disappointed to 
see these two projects disappear from the list as they preserved Lincoln and 
should be considered as priorities. Lord Cormack agreed, however, that some 
projects would need to be removed as £19 million, compared to the £25 million 
originally bid for, equated to nearly £1 million per project which, in terms of 
realistic deliverability, was not very much. 
 
Mary Stuart, Chair of the Lincoln Town Deal Board, was pleased to see that 
progress had been made with projects to date but agreed that the next couple of 
months would be key in determining which would progress to the next stage, with 
the likelihood being that the number of projects for inclusion would need to be 
reduced. 
 
Jacqui Bunce, NHS Lincolnshire, asked for further clarity in respect of the 
conditions that had been placed on projects. It was reported that conditions were 
set out in the Heads of Terms and related to five specific projects. The 
documentation included with the agenda pack for the meeting had incorrectly 
placed conditions on six projects as opposed to five, so a revised version of the 
Heads of Terms would be circulated in due course. 
 
Liam Scully, representing Lincoln City Football Club, agreed with the comments 
that had been put forward but reminded the Board that consideration needed to 
be placed on the wider, holistic and local impact of the projects, their outputs and 



additional value they brought to Lincoln, rather than considering fourteen projects 
in isolation.  
 
Mary Stuart agreed and stated that the next two months would consist of an 
interactive approach, reminding the Board that projects needed to be considered 
in the context of the Investment Plan as a strategy for Lincoln. She added that the 
Board needed to ensure that this investment in Lincoln was used as effectively as 
possible, making the absolute most of it for the whole city. 
 
Charlotte Goy, representing Visit Lincoln, agreed with the comments expressed 
regarding connectivity in respect of the projects and declared an interest in her 
involvement in those projects associated with the visitor economy. 
 
Leo Scott-Smith, Vice-Chair of the Lincoln Town Deal Board, highlighted that 
some projects had already started and may be reliant on the Town Deal funding 
but could actually be at risk of being pulled from the programme. He added, 
however, that those projects which had already secured matched funding, for 
example, meant that there was more likelihood of them being delivered. 
 
Mary Stuart agreed that having secured matched funding at this stage could be 
advantageous and that deliverability, certainly from the Government’s 
perspective, was important. She said that the Board had a difficult task ahead of it 
to take into consideration and balance all of these issues but added that other 
funding mechanisms could be explored to deliver the outcomes of some projects, 
with support able to be put in place should projects not be selected as part of the 
next stage of the Town Deal Programme. 
 
Kate Ellis, Strategic Director of Major Developments at the City of Lincoln 
Council, cited the fifteenth project that was not included in the offer from 
Government as an example. This was a ‘green’ project focussed on achieving 
zero carbon and a range of funding opportunities were available to support it 
outside of the Town Deal fund. 
 
The update was noted. 
 

41.  Next Steps and Next Meeting  
 

It was RESOLVED that fortnightly meetings of the Lincoln Town Deal Board be 
established, should they be required, commencing 26 March 2021 until 24 May 
2021 to consider the final selection of projects for the next stage of the Lincoln 
Town Deal Programme. 
 


